adjustments are based on the information available at the date of this joint proxy statement/prospectus and are subject to change based on
completion of the transaction and final purchase price allocation, and such changes may be material.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes thereto of Plug Power included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2001, and its quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2002, incorporated by reference in this joint
proxy statement/prospectus, and the separate historical consolidated financial statements of H Power on its Annual Report on Form 10-K for its
fiscal year ended May 31, 2002 and its interim report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended August 31, 2002, each of which is included in
this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

101

Edgar Filing: PLUG POWER INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Historical

Plug Power
as of

September 30,
2002

H Power
as of

August 31,
2002

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 40,241,697 $ 47,626,928 $ $ 87,868,625
Restricted cash 310,000 �  310,000
Marketable securities 25,768,135 5,060,110 30,828,245
Accounts receivable, net 3,386,700 816,306 4,203,006
Inventory 1,843,639 2,173,778 (1,833,778) (A) 2,183,639
Prepaid development costs 2,574,505 �  2,574,505
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,269,736 1,268,282 (380,000) (B) 2,158,018

Total current assets 75,394,412 56,945,404 (2,213,778) 130,126,038
Restricted cash 5,000,274 50,000 (50,000) (B) 5,000,274
Property, plant and equipment, net 27,536,546 8,765,702 (7,952,702) (C) 28,349,546
Intangible assets 1,287,139 665,248 4,834,752 (D) 6,787,139
Investment in affiliates 9,953,949 �  9,953,949
Goodwill �  �  425,247 (E) 425,247
Other assets 474,701 �  474,701

Total assets $ 119,647,021 $ 66,426,354 $ (4,956,481) $ 181,116,894

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,054,352 $ 2,002,035 $ $ 3,056,387

1,900,000 (F)
Accrued expenses 2,232,566 1,267,190 8,016,125 (F) 13,415,881
Deferred revenue 5,370,364 313,083 5,683,447
Current portion of capital lease obligation and long-term debt 316,726 137,115 453,841

Total current liabilities 8,974,008 3,719,423 9,916,125 22,609,556

Long-term debt 5,000,274 119,325 5,119,599
Deferred grant revenue 250,000 �  250,000
Capital lease obligation 885 �  885
Other liabilities 767,193 �  767,193

Total liabilities 14,992,360 3,838,748 9,916,125 28,747,233

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �
Common stock 508,615 53,883 (53,883) (G) 594,797

86,182 (G)

40,000 (G)
(164,770,005) (G)

Paid-in capital 346,987,838 164,770,005 50,588,818 (G) 397,616,656
102,236,282 (G)

Accumulated deficit (242,841,792) (102,236,282) (3,000,000) (G) (245,841,792)

Total stockholders� equity (i) 104,654,661 62,587,606 (14,872,606) 152,369,661

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 119,647,021 $ 66,426,354 $ (4,956,481) $ 181,116,894

Edgar Filing: PLUG POWER INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 114

(i) The estimated exchange ratio is .80 shares of Plug Power common stock for each share of H Power common stock. It is estimated that the exchange ratio
could range from .73 to .89, exclusive of any adjustment required based upon H Power�s actual net cash at the effective time of the merger, as defined in the
merger agreement. If the exchange ratio is .73 shares of Plug Power common stock for each share of H Power common stock, the number of shares of Plug
Power common stock issued in connection with the merger would decrease to approximately 7.8 million shares from approximately 8.6 million shares. If the
exchange ratio is .89 shares of Plug Power common stock for each share of H Power common stock, the number of shares of Plug Power common stock
issued would increase to approximately 9.6 million shares from approximately 8.6 million shares. For further information concerning the estimated exchange
ratio and the factors that may cause it to be adjusted, see �The Merger and Related Transactions�The Merger Agreement�Collar Adjustment and Net Cash
Adjustment� on page 78.

See accompanying notes to pro forma information.

102

Edgar Filing: PLUG POWER INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

Historical

Plug Power
Nine months

ended
September 30,

2002

H Power
Nine month

period ended
August 31,

2002 (ii)
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Revenue
Product and service revenue $ 7,381,398 $ 1,341,477 $ (1,341,477) (1) $ 7,381,398
Research and development contract revenue 1,060,244 1,011,500 (500,000)(1) 1,571,744

Total revenue 8,441,642 2,352,977 (1,841,477) 8,953,142
Cost of revenue and expenses
Cost of revenues 7,725,699 4,541,194 (3,766,681) (1) 8,500,212
In-process research and development �  �  �
Research and development expense:
Noncash stock-based compensation 520,006 �  1,377,000 (2) 520,006
Other research and development 29,405,724 12,048,202 (856,736) (3) 41,974,190
General and administrative expense:
Noncash stock-based compensation 415,308 �  415,308
Other general and administrative 4,688,194 7,840,568 (545,117) (4) 11,983,645
Interest expense 75,644 5,465 81,109

Operating loss (34,388,933) (22,082,452) 1,950,057 (54,521,328)
Interest income 1,433,733 1,088,720 2,522,453

Loss before equity in losses of affiliates (32,955,200) (20,993,732) 1,950,057 (51,998,875)
Equity in losses of affiliates (1,544,051) �  (1,544,051)

Net loss $ (34,499,251) $ (20,993,732) $ 1,950,057 $ (53,542,926)

Loss per share: Basic and diluted (iii) $ (0.68) $ (0.90)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (iii) 50,558,138 8,618,197 59,176,335

(ii) The nine-month period ended August 31, 2002 as presented for H Power was derived by adding the three months ended August 31, 2002
to H Power�s fiscal year ended May 31, 2002, and removing the six months ended November 30, 2001.

(iii) The estimated exchange ratio is .80 shares of Plug Power common stock for each share of H Power common stock. It is estimated that the
exchange ratio could range from .73 to .89, exclusive of any adjustment required based upon H Power�s actual net cash at the effective time
of the merger, as defined in the merger agreement. If the exchange ratio is .73 shares of Plug Power common stock for each share of H
Power common stock, the loss per share, basic and diluted, for pro forma combined would be $(0.91) based on the weighted average
number of shares outstanding, basic and diluted, of 58,392,863. If the exchange ratio is .89 shares of Plug Power common stock for each
share of H Power common stock, the loss per share, basic and diluted, for pro forma combined would be $(0.88) based on the weighted
average number of shares outstanding, basic and diluted, of 60,133,913. For further information concerning the estimated exchange ratio
and the factors that may cause it to be adjusted, see the section of this document titled �The Merger and Related Transactions�The Merger
Agreement�Collar Adjustment and Net Cash Adjustment� on page 78.

See accompanying notes to pro forma information.

103

Edgar Filing: PLUG POWER INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

Historical

Plug Power
Twelve

months ended
December 31,

2001

H Power
Twelve-month
period ended
November 30,

2001 (iv)
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Revenue
Product and service revenue $ 2,573,434 $ 1,934,584 $ (1,934,584) (1) $ 2,573,434
Research and development contract revenue 3,168,091 884,254 (222,224) (1) 3,830,121

Total revenue 5,741,525 2,818,838 (2,156,808) 6,403,555
Cost of revenue and expenses
Cost of revenues 11,290,891 4,374,846 (2,388,844) 13,276,893
In-process research and development �  �  �
Research and development expense:
Noncash stock-based compensation 1,300,807 �  1,300,807
Other research and development 59,299,042 18,305,330 1,836,000 (2) 78,298,058

(1,142,314) (3)
General and administrative expense:
Noncash stock-based compensation 502,370 4,400,000 4,902,370
Other general and administrative 6,990,119 9,072,175 (531,487) (4) 15,530,807
Interest expense 259,958 �  259,958

Operating loss (73,901,662) (33,333,513) 69,837 (107,165,338)
Interest income 4,070,419 4,805,598 8,876,017

Loss before equity in losses of affiliates (69,831,243) (28,527,915) 69,837 (98,289,321)
Equity in losses of affiliates (3,280,794) �  (3,280,794)

Net loss $ (73,112,037) $ (28,527,915) $ 69,837 $ (101,570,115)

Loss per share:
Basic and diluted (v) $ (1.56) $ (1.83)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding(v) 46,840,091 8,618,197 55,458,288

(iv) The twelve-month period ended November 30, 2001 as presented for H Power was derived by adding the 6 months ended November 30,
2001 to H Power�s fiscal year ended May 31, 2001, and removing the 6 months ended November 30, 2000.

(v) The estimated exchange ratio is .80 shares of Plug Power common stock for each share of H Power common stock. It is estimated that the
exchange ratio could range from .73 to .89, exclusive of any adjustment required based upon H Power�s actual net cash at the effective time
of the merger, as defined in the merger agreement. If the exchange ratio is .73 shares of Plug Power common stock for each share of H